
To:

From:

Subject:

File I.D #
Backup 

Document 
Included

Recipient Grant's Purpose Time Period Funding Source Grant Amount

21-2632 Yes Grant Oakland Unified School 
District, McClymonds, 

Castlemont, Fremont, Dewey, 
Rudsdale, Sojourner Truth, 

Bunche, Oakland High, 
Oakland Tech, Skyline, 

Coliseum College Preparatory 
Academy, Life Academy and 

MetWest High Schools

To provided support stipends 
for students in summer 
internships as a part of the 
Linked Learning Pathway 
program, Exploring College, 
Career, and Community 
Options (ECCCO).

June 1, 2021 
through May 31, 

2022

City of Oakland, 
Oakland Fund for 

Children and Youth

$174,600.00, 
increasing the 

agreement from 
$380,000.00 to 

an amount not to 
exceed 

$554,600.00. 

•  

•  

$174,600.00

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

ACTION REQUESTED:

November 17, 2021

Office of the Board of Education

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

BACKGROUND:

Second Agreement - Grant Agreement - Kids First! - City of Oakland, Oakland Fund for Children 
and Youth (OFCY) - High School Linked Learning Office

Approval by the Board of Education of Second Amendment, Grant Agreement between the District and The City of Oakland, in the 
amount of $174,600.00, increasing the Agreement from $380,000.00 to $554,600.00, to provide support stipends for students in summer 
internships as part of the Link Learning Pathway Program, Exploring College, Career, and Community Options (ECCCO) at 
McClymonds, Castlemont, Fremont, Dewey, Rudsdale, Sojourner Truth, Bunche, Oakland High, Oakland Tech, Skyline, Coliseum 
College Preparatory Academy, Life Academy and MetWest High Schools, and extending the term from June 1, 2019 through June 30, 
2020 to May 31, 2021, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any.

Grant Agreement for OUSD schools for the 2021-2022 fiscal year was submitted for funding as indicated in the chart below. The Grant 
Face Sheet and grant application packets are attached.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval by the Board of Education of Second Amendment Grant Agreement for Oakland International High School via the High 
School Linked Learning Office for fiscal year 2021-2022, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any.

Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer

FISCAL IMPACT:

Type

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school.

DISCUSSION:

Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student 
achievement
Identify OUSD resources required for program success

The District created a Grant Face sheet process to:

Lucia Moritz, Executive Director, College & Career Readiness
Rebecca Lacocque, Director, Linked Learning

The total amount of grants will be provided to OUSD schools from the funders.

•  Grants valued at:

File ID Number
Introduction Date

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

By

21-2632
11/17/21

Page 1 of 2

21-1841
11/17/2021 CJH



Second Amendment, Grant Agreement

Original Grant Agreement, File ID #20-0594

Grant Face Sheet

First Amendment, Grant Agreement, File ID #20-2338

ATTACHMENTS:

Page 2 of 2



OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet 
Title of Grant:  
Kids First! City of Oakland: Exploring College, Career, and 
Community Options [Internship Program] - Amendment for 
third year of 3-year grant. 

Funding Cycle Dates:   
June 1, 2021 – May 31, 2022 

Grant’s Fiscal Agent:  
(contact’s name, address, phone number, email address)  
Liston Hulse 
Oakland Fund for Children and Youth 
150 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4216 
Oakland, CA 94612 
(510) 238-7496
lhulse@oaklandca.gov

Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle:  

$174,600.00 

(First Installment – 75% of total compensation 
$130,950.00) 

Funding Agency:   
City of Oakland, Oakland Fund for Children and Youth

 150 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4216

Oakland, CA 94612 

Grant Focus:  
To provided support stipends for students in summer 
internships as a part of the Linked Learning Pathway 
program, “ECCCO” (Exploring College, Career, and 
Community Options). 

List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served: 
Oakland International High School 

Information Needed School or Department Response 

How will this grant contribute to sustained 
student achievement or academic standards? 

Pathway-linked internships are an essential component of Work-
Based Learning, one of the four pillars of OUSD’s Linked 
Learning approach to High School transformation. 

How will this grant be evaluated for impact 
upon student achievement? 
(Customized data design and technical support are 
provided at 1% of the grant award or at a negotiated fee for 
a community-based fiscal agent who is not including 
OUSD’s indirect rate of 4.22% in the budget.  The 1% or 
negotiated data fee will be charged according to an 
Agreement for Grant Administration Related Services 
payment schedule.  This fee should be included in the 
grant’s budget for evaluation.) 

Student end of program feedback surveys, Internship Host Site 
evaluations of student performance, longitudinal shifts in student 
attendance, GPA, and graduation rates as compared to 
demographically matched control groups from the same or similar 
schools. 

Does the grant require any resources from the 
school(s) or district? If so, describe. 

This grant will be matched with school and central funding for 
additional student internship stipends as well as staffing that 
supports internship placement processes and summer internship 
monitoring and internship seminar instruction. 

Are services being supported by an OUSD 
funded grant or by a contractor paid through 
an OUSD contract or MOU? 
(If yes, include the district’s indirect rate of 4.22% for all 
OUSD site services in the grant’s budget for administrative 
support, evaluation data, or indirect services.) 

No 

Will the proposed program take students out 
of the classroom for any portion of the school 
day? 

(OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students 
during the school day to ensure academic attendance 
continuity.) 

No 

mailto:lhulse@oaklandca.gov


Who is the contact managing and assuring 
grant compliance? 

(Include contact’s name, address, phone number, email 
address.) 

Greg Cluster, Coordinator, Work-Based Learning 
Oakland Unified School District 
1000 Broadway, Suite 440 
510.646.0574 
gregory.cluster@ousd.org 

Applicant Obtained Approval Signatures: 

Entity Name/s            Signature/s                 Date 

Principal/Administrator Rebecca Lacocque 10/20/21 

Chief Academic Officer Sondra Aguilera 

Grant Office Obtained Approval Signatures: 

Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Senior Business Officer Lisa Grant-Dawson 

Superintendent Kyla Johnson-Trammell 

10/20/2021

mailto:greg.cluster@ousd.org


SECOND AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF OAKLAND 

AND OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT  ( “Second Amendment”) is 

made by and between the CITY OF OAKLAND, a municipal corporation (“City“), and Oakland 

Unified School District, a California Corporation No.  (“Grantee”). 

RECITALS 

This Second Amendment is entered into upon the basis of the following facts, 

understandings and intentions of the City and Grantee: 

A. On May 7, 2019, the City Council passed Resolution No. 87660 C.M.S., which

awarded a grant in the amount of $200,000.00 to Grantee to provide direct services to children and 

youth during the summer months for Fiscal Year 2019-20 with the option to renew said grant in 

Fiscal Years 2020-21 and 2021-22 pending City Council approval and fund availability. 

B. On June 1, 2019, the City entered into a grant agreement in the amount of $200,000.00

with Grantee (“Original Agreement”) for the provision of children and youth-related programs as 

described in an attached Scope of Work (Attachment A) and Budget (Attachment B).   

C. On May 19, 2020, the City Council passed Resolution No. 88119 C.M.S., which

awarded additional funding for Grantee to continue its children and youth related summer 

programs in Fiscal Year 2020-2021 for Grantee to continue its children and youth related programs 

in Fiscal Year 2020-2021.  

D. On June 1, 2020, the City entered into a first amended grant agreement in the amount

of $380,000.00 with Grantee (“First Amended Agreement”) for the provision of children and 

youth-related programs as described in an attached Scope of Work (Attachment A-1) and Budget 

(Attachment B-1).   

E. On June 1, 2021, the City Council passed Resolution No. ____________ C.M.S., which

awarded additional funding for Grantee to continue its children and youth-related programs in 

Fiscal Year 2021-22. 

F. The City and Grantee now desire to amend the Original Agreement and the First

Amended Agreement on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth. 

G. The Original Agreement, the First Amended Agreement and this Second Amendment

shall hereinafter be collectively referred to as the “Agreement”. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between the 

undersigned parties that the Agreement is amended as follows: 

88678



1. Section 1, Parties and Effective Date, is replaced in its entirety by the following:

Effective Date

This Agreement shall become effective on the date it is executed by all Parties.  If the
Agreement is not executed by all Parties on the same date, the Agreement shall be effective on
the date it is last executed by a Party.

2. Amended Section 2, Scope of Work. Section 2 is amended to read:

Grantee agrees to perform the community-related work, services and activities (“Work”) set

forth in Schedule A-1, Scope of Work, attached hereto.

Grantee shall designate an individual who shall be responsible for communications with the

City for the duration of this Agreement.

3. Amended Section 4, Time for Performance. Section 4 is amended to read:

The time for performance under this Agreement (“Term”) shall be extended for third grant term

beginning June 1, 2021 and ending May 31, 2022.

4. Amended Section 5, Grant Funding, Method of Disbursal, Receipts. The first and second

paragraphs of Section 5 are amended to read: 

Grantee shall be paid for the performance of the Work set forth in Schedule A-2 in accordance 

with the program Budget, Schedule B-2, attached hereto and incorporated herein.  Payments 

shall be based on actual eligible costs, fees and expenses incurred by Grantee for the Work but 

shall be “Capped” so as not to exceed One Hundred Seventy Four Thousand Six Hundred  

Dollars and No Cents ($174,600.00) for this grant term, June 1, 2021 – May 31, 2022.  The 

total grant amount over the entire grant term as extended by this Second Amendment (July 1, 

2019 – May 31, 2022) shall not exceed Five Hundred Fifty Four Thousand Six Hundred  

Dollars and No Cents ($554,600.00).  Payments shall be due upon completion of the Work or 

as otherwise specified in Schedule A-2 or Schedule B-2.   

Upon execution of this Second Amendment, Grantee may be advanced an amount not to 

exceed One Hundred Thirty  Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty  Dollars and No Cents 

($130,950.00) (75% of total Second Amendment compensation).  The advance will be offset 

against future invoices of the Grantee.  Upon early termination of this Agreement, Grantee shall 

repay the full amount of the advance to the extent services were not performed. 

5. Amended Section 13(a), Minimum Compensation and Section 13(b), Health Benefits.

Section 13(a) and 13(b) are amended to read:

a. Minimum Compensation - As of July 1, 2021, said employees shall be paid an initial hourly

wage rate of $15.30 with health benefits or $17.56 without health benefits. Grantee agrees

to pay the rates as upwardly adjusted each year no later than April 1 in proportion to the

increase at the immediately preceding December 31 over the year earlier level of the Bay



Region Consumer Price Index as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. 

Department of Labor.  

b. Health Benefits - Said full-time and part-time employees paid at the lower living wage rate

shall be provided health benefits of at least $2.26 per hour.  Grantee shall provide proof

that health benefits are in effect for those employees no later than 30 days after execution

of the contract or receipt of City financial assistance.

6. Amended Section 18, Insurance. Section 18 is amended to read:

Unless a written waiver is obtained from the City’s Risk Manager, Grantee must procure and

maintain for the duration of this Agreement the policies of insurance identified in Schedule Q,

Insurance Requirements (Revised 9/12/2019), attached hereto and incorporated herein. Grantee

shall provide proof of insurance, as set forth in the attached Schedule Q, prior to execution of this

Second Amendment.

7. Section 25, Termination For Cause or Non-Appropriation, is replaced in its entirety by the

following.

Termination for Cause

The City may suspend reimbursement payments immediately and may terminate this

Agreement in the event Grantee breaches any of its material obligations provided for in this

Agreement and such breach is not corrected or cured within a reasonable time not to exceed

thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice of such breach.

Unless otherwise terminated as provided in this Agreement, this Agreement will terminate on

June 30, 2022.

8. Amended Section 27, Litigation and Pending Disputes. Section 27 is amended to read:

Grantee shall promptly give notice in writing to the City of any litigation pending or

threatened litigation against Grantee arising from or related to Grantee’s Oakland Unified

School District –Exploring College and Career Options Program in which the amount

claimed is in excess of $50,000. Grantee shall disclose, and represents that it has disclosed,

any and all pending disputes with the City by completing Schedule K, Pending Dispute

Disclosure, attached hereto and incorporated herein prior to execution of this First

Amendment. Failure to disclose pending disputes prior to execution of this First Amendment

shall be a basis for termination of this Agreement.

9. Exhibits.  The following Exhibits to the First Amended Agreement are hereby replaced as set

forth below:

a. Schedule A-1, Scope of Services.  Schedule A-1 attached to the First Amended Agreement

is hereby replaced by Schedule A-2 attached hereto and shall be the operative Scope of



Services for the duration of this Agreement.  All references to Schedule A in the Original 

Agreement are replaced by reference to Schedule A-2 for the duration of this Agreement. 

b. Schedule B-1, Budget.  Schedule B-1 attached to the First Amended Agreement is hereby

replaced by Schedule B-2 attached hereto and shall be the operative Budget for the

duration of this Agreement.  Any reference to Schedule B in the Original Agreement is

replaced by reference to Schedule B-2 for the duration of this Agreement.

c. Combined Grant Schedules (Schedule C-1, Schedule K, Schedule N, Schedule N-1,

Schedule P, Schedule V, Oakland’s Minimum Wage Law, Affirmative Action).  The

Combined Grant Schedules attached to the Original Agreement and the First Amended

Agreement are replaced by the Combined Grant Schedules attached hereto and shall be the

operative Combined Grant Schedules for the duration of this Agreement.

d. Schedule Q, Insurance.  Schedule Q attached to the Original Agreement and the First

Amended Agreement is replaced by Schedule Q, Insurance Requirements (Revised

9/12/2019) attached hereto and shall be the operative Schedule Q for the duration of this

Agreement.

e. Schedule W, Border Wall Prohibition.  Schedule W attached to the Original Agreement and

First Amended Agreement is hereby replaced by Schedule W attached hereto and shall be

the operative Schedule W for the duration of this Agreement.

10. Ratification of Agreement.

All provisions in the Original Agreement and First Amended Agreement that have not been

modified by this Second Amendment remain in full force and effect, and the parties hereby

ratify the same.

11. Conflict of Terms.

If any provision contained in this Second Amendment conflicts with any provision in the

Original Agreement or the First Amended Agreement, the provision contained in this Second

Amendment shall govern and control.

12. Counterparts.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed

shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute but one and

the same Contract. The parties shall be entitled to electronically sign and transmit this Contract

(whether by facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on

the signing party or the party on whose behalf the document has been signed.  Any party

providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other parties an

original signed Contract upon request.



13. Authority.  The persons signing below represent that they have the authority to bind their

respective party, and all necessary board of director’s, shareholders’, partners’, members’, city

or other approvals have been obtained.



City:  

CITY OF OAKLAND,  

a California municipal corporation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3058224v2 

Grantee: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL 

DISTRICT,  

a California corporation  

___________________________________ 

Signature                                        (Date) 

___________________________________ 

Print Name 

___________________________________ 

Title 

_______________________________ 

City Administrator’s Office       (Date) 

_______________________________ 

Department Head                      (Date)  

Approved for form and legality: 

_______________________________ 

City Attorney’s Office              (Date)  

City Resolution No. _________________ 

Account No.:    

Business License No. :  

Approved as to form by OUSD Staff Attorney
Joanna Powell on 10/14/21.

11/18/2021

Kyla Johnson-Trammell

Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

COREY.HOLLIS
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



FILED
OFFICE- 01 THE ClT V .CLERK 

OAKLAND
Approved As To Form And Legality

2121 HAY 20 PH I*: 40
^C^Q-ey-i1
k—City Attorney’siJffice

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
8 8 6 7 8RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S.

A RESOLUTION AWARDING OAKLAND FUND FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH GRANT AGREEMENTS IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED SEVENTEEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND 
NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($17,690,900) TO PUBLIC AND NON­
PROFIT AGENCIES TO PROVIDE SUMMER AND FULL YEAR 
PROGRAMS AND SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH FROM 
JUNE 1, 2021 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 FOR SUMMER PROGRAMS AND 
FROM JULY 1, 2021 - JUNE 30, 2022 FOR FULL YEAR PROGRAMS.

WHEREAS, Article XIII, the Kids First! Oakland Fund for Children and Youth (OFCY), 
was added to the City of Oakland Charter (“Charter”) by voter approval in 1996 (Measure K) to 
help youth grow to become healthy, productive, and honorable adults; and

WHEREAS, the OFCY was extended for 12 years by voter approval in 2009 (Measure
D); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority provided by Charter section 1307, on March 3, 
2020, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 13588 C.M.S., which extended the OFCY for an 
additional 12 years; and

WHEREAS, the OFCY Planning and Oversight Committee (“POC”) was established 
pursuant to Measure K to provide oversight and direction for the OFCY planning and funding 
review process; and

WHEREAS, Charter section 1305 requires, among other things, that the POC prepare 
Three-Year Strategic Investment Plans for Council approval, solicit funding applications from 
private non-profit and public agencies, make funding recommendations, and conduct annual 
performance evaluations of grant recipients; and

WHEREAS, on October 30, 2018, the City Council approved the OFCY 2019-2022 
Strategic Investment Plan prepared by the POC (Resolution No. 87400 C.M.S.); and

WHEREAS, in 2019, the City Council accepted the POC’s funding recommendations and 
awarded grants to 154 private non-profit and public agencies to provide direct services for children 
and youth for Fiscal Year (FY) 2019-2020, with an option to renew each grant for an additional 
one-year term in FY 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 pending Council approval (Resolution Nos. 87660, 
87753, and 87860 C.M.S.); and



WHEREAS, in 2020, the City Council accepted the POC’s funding recommendations and 
awarded renewed annual grants to 149 private non-profit and public agencies to provide direct 
services for children and youth for FY 2020-2021, with an option to renew each grant for an 
additional one-year term in FY 2021-2022 pending Council approval (Resolution Nos. 88119 and 
88190 C.M.S.); and

WHEREAS, the POC evaluated the performance of OFCY grant recipients that provided 
services for children and youth in FY 2020-2021 at its April 7, 2021 public meeting and at its May 
5, 2021 public meeting recommended renewal of 149 grants for FY 2021-2022 in the total amount 
of $17,690,900; and

WHEREAS, the POC recommends renewal of the grant agreements with the following 
149 private non-profit and public agencies in the specified amounts for a total amount not to exceed 
$17,690,900 for a third term beginning June 1, 2021 and ending September 30 2021 for summer 
programs and beginning July 1,2021 and ending June 30, 2022 for year-round programs:

Agency Name Program Name FY 21-22 
Grant Award

Early Childhood Mental Health 
Consultation Collaborative

Family Paths, Inc. $353,100
Jewish Family & Community Services 
East Bay______________________

Integrated Early Childhood Consultation 
Program____________ ___________

$353,100
Early Child Mental Health Consultation 
(ECMHC)___________ __________

Lincoln $182,400

Alameda County Health Care Services 
Agency_____________ __________

Oakland WIC Father Cafes $114,000
Community Adventure Pre-K Playgroups 
(CAPP)______ _____________ __

City of Oakland Parks Recreation & 
Youth Development____________ $176,600
Oakland Promise (formerly known as 
East Bay College Fund)__________

Oakland Promise: Brilliant Baby $278,100
Abriendo Puertas/. Opening Doors Parent 
Education

Family Paths, Inc. $48,500
LifeLong Medical Care Project Pride $79,200
Oakland Unified School District $58,200Kindergarten Readiness-Summer Pre-K

Building Strong Children in LGBTQ 
Families

Our Family Coalition $48,500
Prescott-Joseph Center for Community 
Enhancement

Fr. Charles D. Burns, SVD Pre-Pre- 
School Program_______________

$88,200
Parent & Tot Initiative (PTI)Refugee & Immigrant Transitions $117,400
Safe Passages Baby Learning 
Communities Collaborative

Safe Passages $353,100

■on jmn■

Healthy Havenscourt Early Care & 
Kinder Readiness Hub

BANANAS, Inc $282,700
East Bay Agency for Children Central Family Resource Center $115,200
East Bay Agency for Children Hawthorne Family Resource Center $180,100

New Highland Academy and Rise 
Community School (NH/R)_____

Lincoln $91,100
2 of 8



FY 21 22Agency Name Program NameGrant Award

Lotus Bloom Multicultural Family Resource Centers $353,100
Lotus Bloom School Readiness Playgroups $58,200

I

Community School for Creative 
Education

Attitudinal Healing Connection $58,200

Bay Area Community Resources $80,000Brookfield Elementary

Elmhurst Community Prep $103,500Bay Area Community Resources

Bay Area Community Resources $80,000Emerson Elementary

Bay Area Community Resources $80,000Esperanza Elementary

Fred T. Korematsu Discovery AcademyBay Area Community Resources $80,000
Bay Area Community Resources $80,000Fruitvale Elementary

Bay Area Community Resources Global Family $89,400
Bay Area Community Resources Grass Valley Elementary $89,400

$80,000Bay Area Community Resources Greenleaf Elementary

Bay Area Community Resources Hoover Elementary $89,400
$80,000Bay Area Community Resources Howard Elementary

Bay Area Community Resources LIFE Academy $103,500
Bay Area Community Resources $140,000Lockwood STEAM Academy

$103,500Bay Area Community Resources Madison Park Academy 6-12

Bay Area Community Resources Madison Park Academy TK-5 $80,000
$89,400Bay Area Community Resources Markham Elementary

Bay Area Community Resources $89,400Martin Luther King, Jr. Elementary

Bay Area Community Resources Prescott $80,000
$89,400Bay Area Community Resources Sankofa Academy

Citizen Schools California Westlake $94,100
East Bay Agency for Children Achieve Academy $80,000

$80,000East Bay Agency for Children New Highland Academy

East Bay Agency for Children Rise Community School $80,000
East Bay Asian Youth Center Bella Vista Elementary School $80,000

$103,500East Bay Asian Youth Center Edna Brewer Middle School

East Bay Asian Youth Center Franklin Elementary School $89,400
East Bay Asian Youth Center Frick Middle School $94,100
East Bay Asian Youth Center $89,400Garfield Elementary School

East Bay Asian Youth Center $94,100Lazear Charter Academy

$89,400East Bay Asian Youth Center Lincoln Elementary School

$80,000East Bay Asian Youth Center Manzanita Community School

East Bay Asian Youth Center $89,400Manzanita SEED

Roosevelt Middle School $103,500East Bay Asian Youth Center

East Bay Asian Youth Center $94,100Urban Promise Academy

Girls Incorporated of Alameda County $89,400Acorn Woodland Elementary

3 of 8



$89,400Girls Incorporated of Alameda County Allendale Elementary School

Girls Incorporated of Alameda County $89,400Bridges Academy

Girls Incorporated of Alameda County Burkhalter Elementary $80,000
Girls Incorporated of Alameda County Horace Mann Elementary $89,400
Girls Incorporated of Alameda County La Escuelita Elementary $103,500
Girls Incorporated of Alameda County $86,600Parker

Girls Incorporated of Alameda County West Oakland Middle School $81,100
Higher Ground Neighborhood
Development Corp.________

East Oakland Pride $80,000

Lighthouse Community Public Schools Lighthouse Community Charter School $103,500
$103,500Oakland Leaf Foundation ASCEND

Oakland Leaf Foundation Bret Harte Middle School $94,100
Oakland Leaf Foundation $80,000EnCompass Academy

Oakland Leaf Foundation International Community School $80,000
Oakland Leaf Foundation $89,400Learning Without Limits

Oakland Leaf Foundation Think College Now $80,000
Coliseum College Prep AcademySafe Passages $103,500

Safe Passages $89,400Laurel Elementary

Safe Passages United for Success Academy $103,500
$80,000Ujimaa Foundation Carl Munck

Young Men's Christian Association of
The East Bay________ __________

$80,000Piedmont Avenue Elementary School

Young Men's Christian Association of
The East Bay

REACH Academy $79,000

Elemenlent and sue i

Chapter 510 Ink $34,000Writing to Readiness

Arts in Oakland Schools $150,700Destiny Arts Center

Lincoln West Oakland Initiative (WOI) $176,600
S.P.A.A.T. (Student Program For
Academic And Athletic Transitioning)

Athletes CODE (TAC) MS Engagement $93,100

Safe Passages

Summer Programming
$91,600Elev8 Youth

Aim High for High School Aim High Oakland $157,200
Boys & Girls Clubs of Oakland, Inc. Summer Gains $157,200
City of Oakland Parks Recreation &
Youth Development_______ _

Oakland Fine Art Summer School
(OFASS)______________ .

$61,400

East Bay Asian Youth Center Camp Thrive $145,500
East Bay Consortium of Educational
Institutions, Inc._______________

Pre-Collegiate Academy $72,800

East Oakland Youth Development
Center

Summer Cultural Enrichment Program $157,200

Family Support Services Kinship Summer Youth Program $113,000
Girls Incorporated of Alameda County Concordia Summer $66,900

$157,200Lincoln Oakland Freedom Schools (OFS)

Prescott Circus Theatre Summer
Program_____________ •

Prescott Circus Theatre $42,700

4 of 8



Alameda County Health Care Services 
Agency___________________ .

ACCASA Mentors for Oakland Youth in 
Foster Care

$94,100

American Indian Child Resource Center Culture Keepers $71,300
AYPAL: Building API Community Power 
Youth Development and Leadership

Asian Pacific Environmental Network $80,000

Attitudinal Healing Connection West Oakland Legacy Project $184,700
Girls Rock Summer Camp & Girls Rock 
After School Program ____________

Bay Area Girls Rock Camp $87,800

Bay Area Outreach & Recreation 
Program _____________

Sports & Recreation for Youth with 
Disabilities

$60,200

$177,400Bay Area SCORES Oakland SCORES

Brothers on the Rise $103,600Brothers, UNITE!

Communities United for Restorative 
Youth Justice

$70,600CURYJ Leadership Development

$94,100Community Works West Project WHAT!

Covenant House California $50,100DreamCatcher Youth Program

Dimensions Dance Theater $70,600Rites of Passage

East Bay Asian Local Development 
Corporation__________________

$176,600Lion's Pride

East Oakland Youth Development 
Center

$176,600K-8 Year-Round Youth Development

EastSide Arts Alliance Youth Community Culture Builders $178,800
Young Adult Leadership Program 
(YALP)____________

First Place for Youth $176,600

Fresh Lifelines for Youth, Inc. FLY Mentoring and Leadership Services $89,900
Friends of Peralta Hacienda Historical 
Park

$159,200Peralta Hacienda Youth Programs

Health Initiatives for Youth $57,500Leadership in Diversity

La Clinica de La Raza, Inc. $156,900Youth Brigade

Motivating, Inspiring, Supporting and 
Serving Sexually Exploited Youth

$66,400STAR Leadership Collaborative

Music is extraordinary, Inc $94,100Explorations in Music

Indigenous Youth Leadership 
Development Program_____

Native American Health Center, Inc. $176,600

REAL HARD- Youth Leadership
Program _______ ________

Oakland Leaf Internship Program

Oakland Kids First $94,100

$94,100Oakland Leaf Foundation

Oakland LGBTQ Community Center LGBTQ Youth Development Program $94,100
Youth BeatOakland Public Education Fund $58,200
Leadership Program for Children with 
Incarcerated Parents

Project Avary $157,400

Newcomer Community Engagement 
Program (NCEP) ________

Refugee & Immigrant Transitions $153,400

Safe Passages $165,600Get Active
Spanish Speaking Unity Council of 
Alameda County, Inc.__________

The Latinx Mentoring & Achievement 
(LMA)________

$176,600

The East Bay Spanish Speaking 
Citizens' Foundation

LIBRE (Leading the Independence of our 
Barrios for Raza Empowerment)_______

$94,100

The Hidden Genius Project Oakland Programming Series $176,600

5 of 8



Teens on Target Violence Prevention
Youth Leadership & Peer Education

Youth ALIVE! $94,100
Youth Together $94,100Youth Leadership Development Program

Catholic Charities of the East Bay Experience Hope $176,600
Centro Legal de la Raza $176,600Youth Law Academy (YLA)

Empowering Oakland Students To and
Through College_________________

$176,600College Track

Knight Success: College Ready, Career
Ready and Community Ready_______

Oakland Kids First $94,100
Oakland Unified School District African American Male Achievement $220,700

Oakland International High School:
Refugee & Immigrant Wellness,
Leadership and Restorative Justice
Initiative

Oakland Unified School District $80,000

Student Engagement in Restorative
Justice

Oakland Unified School District $181,500
The Mentoring Center EMERGE $58,200

Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency_______________________

Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency - Career Exploration Program

$176,600
Alameda Health System Oakland Health Careers Collaborative $318,000

Biotech Partners' Biotech Academy at
Oakland Technical High School

Biotech Partners $138,600
Bridges from School to Work, Inc. Bridges from School to Work $109,900
Center for Young Women's Development $147,900Siblings on The Rise

Civicorps Academic and Professional
Pathway______________________

Civicorps $181,800
East Bay Asian Local Development
Corporation_______ $123,100Havenscourt Youth Jobs Initiative

Lao Family Community Development,
Inc. (LFCD)____________________

Oakland Youth Industries Exploration
(YIE) Program_________________

$176,600
Lao Family Community Development,
Inc. (LFCD) ______________

Youth on the Move Summer
Employment Program

$87,300
New Door Ventures Employment
Program for Oakland Opportunity Youth
16-21

New Door Ventures $181,600

Exploring College and Career Options
(ECCO) ________ :_________

Oakland Unified School District $174,600
Level Up - Options for Real CareersThe Youth Employment Partnership, Inc. $176,600

The Youth Employment Partnership, Inc. $131,000Summer Jobs

Youth Radio dba YR Media $140,900Digital Media Pathways

YU Achieve (Summer Youth
Employment)_____  __

Youth UpRising $87,300

TOTAL: $17,690,900

; and

WHEREAS, the Oakland’s proposed FY2021-2023 Two-Year Budget includes a 
$17,453,588 appropriation to the Kids First Oakland Fund for Children and Youth for FY 2021- 
2022; and

6 of 8



WHEREAS, 90 percent of the $17,453,587 appropriation or $15,708,229 is available for 
the 149 aforementioned grant agreements in the Oakland Fund for Children and Youth (OFCY) - 
Kids First Oakland Children’s Fund (1780), Youth Services Organization (78251), Services: 
Contract (54912), OFCY FY 2021-2022 Project (1005541); and

WHEREAS, additional funds from prior years carryforward of $593,227 and $1,389,444 
are available for the 149 aforementioned grant agreements in the Oakland Fund for Children and 
Youth (OFCY) - Kids First Oakland Children’s Fund (1780), Youth Services Organization 
(78251), Services: Contract (54912), OFCY FY 2017-2018 Project (1003645) and OFCY FY 
2018-2019 Project (1004172), now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council awards grants to the aforementioned 149 private non­
profit and public agencies in the above specified amounts for a total amount not to exceed 
$17,690,900 to provide programs for children and youth for a third term beginning June 1, 2021 
and ending September 30, 2021 for summer programs and beginning July 1,2021 and ending June 
30, 2022 for year-round programs; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council allocates an amount not to exceed 
$17,690,900 from the Oakland Fund for Children and Youth (OFCY) - Kids First Oakland 
Children’s Fund (1780), Youth Services Organization (78251), Services: Contract (54912), OFCY 
FY 2021-2022 Project (1005541), OFCY FY 2017-18 Project (1003645) and OFCY FY 2018- 
2019 Project (1004172) to fund the above-mentioned grant awards; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That these agreements are not professional services contracts 
as defined by City ordinance as they do not provide goods or services to the City but rather they 
are grants to public and nonprofit programs that serve the public at large, therefore the competitive 
request for proposal/qualifications process is not required under Oakland Municipal Code section 
2.04.015; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to conduct all 
negotiations, execute and submit all documents, including but not limited to applications, 
agreements, amendments, modifications, payment requests, and related actions which may be 
necessary in accordance with the basic purpose of this resolution; and be it

7 of 8



FURTHER RESOLVED: That said agreements shall be approved as to form and legality 
by the Office of the City Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

3061104vl

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, HP O' I 111
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FIFE, GALLO, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, TAYLOR, 
PRESIDENT FORTUNATO BAS _

AND

NOES -
ABSENT-0 

ABSTENTION -

12XCI ATTEST:
ashareed;

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the 
City of Oakland, California

8 of 8



Page 1 of 2

To:

From:

Subject:

File I.D #
Backup 

Document 
Included

Recipient Grant's Purpose Time Period Funding Source Grant Amount

20-2338 Yes Grant Oakland Unified School District 
High Schools - McClymonds, 
Castlemont, Fremont, Dewey, 
Rudsdale, Bunche, Rudsdale 
Newcomer, Street, Sojourner 

Truth, Oakland High, Oakland 
Tech, Skyline, CCPA, Life 

Academy, and MetWest High 
Schools.

To provide stipends for 
students in summer internships 
as a part of the Linked 
Learning Pathway program, 
Exploring College, Career, and 
Community Options 
(ECCCO).

June 1, 2020 - May 
31, 2021

Kids First! City of 
Oakland: Exploring 
College, Career, and 
Community Options 
(ECCCO) Internship 
Program.

$200,000.00, 
increasing the 

Agreement in the 
amount of 

$180,000.00, for 
a total amount of 

$380,000.00.

•  

•  

$380,000.00

The total amount of grants will be provided to OUSD schools from the funders.

Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer

FISCAL IMPACT:

Type

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school.

DISCUSSION:

Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement

Identify OUSD resources required for program success

The District created a Grant Face sheet process to:

Rebecca Lacocque, Linked Learning Director

•  Grants valued at:

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

ACTION REQUESTED:

December 9, 2020

Office of the Board of Education

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

BACKGROUND:

Amendment No. 1 - Grant Agreement - Kids First! City of Oakland - Oakland Fund for Children and 
Youth (OFCY) - High School Linked Learning Office

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Grant Agreement between the District and The City of Oakland, in the 
amount of $180,000.00, increasing the agreement from $200,000.00 for a total amount of $380,000.00, to provide support stipends for 
students in summer internships as part of the Link Learning Pathway Program, Exploring College, Career, and Community Options 
(ECCCO) at McClymonds, Castlemont, Fremont, Dewey, Rudsdale, Sojourner Truth, Bunche, Oakland High, Oakland Tech, Skyline, 
Coliseum College Preparatory Academy, Life Academy, and MetWest High Schools, extending the term from June 1, 2019 through June 30, 
2020 to May 31, 2021, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof and to submit amendments thereto, if any. 

Amendment No 1, Grant Agreement for OUSD schools for the 2019-2021 fiscal years was submitted for funding as indicated in the chart 
below. The Grant Face Sheet and grant application packets are attached.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval by the Board of Education of a Amendment No.1, Grant Agreement for select high schools for fiscal years 2019-2021 to accept 
same, if granted, in whole or in part, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, for the grant year, if any.

File ID Number
Introduction Date

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

By

20-2338
12/9/20
20-1786
12/9/2020
os



Page 2 of 2

Grant Face Sheet

Original Grant Agreement, Legislative File ID #20-0594

ATTACHMENTS:

First Amendment, Grant Agreement



1 
8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 

Title of Grant:  
Kids First! City of Oakland: Exploring College, Career, and 
Community Options [Internship Program] 
Amendment for second year of 3-year Grant

Funding Cycle Dates: 
June 1, 2020 – May 31, 2021 

Grant’s Fiscal Agent: 
(contact’s name, address, phone number, email address)  
Scott Kim 
Program Analyst II 
Oakland Fund for Children and Youth 
150 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4216 
Oakland, CA 94612 
510.238.2209 / SSKim@oaklandca.gov 

Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: 

$180,000.00 for FY2020-2021 

(Original amount $200,000.00, amendment increase in 
the amount of $180,000.00, for a total amount of 
$380,000.00) 

Funding Agency:   
City of Oakland  
KIDS FIRST! Oakland Fund for Children & Youth 
150 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4216 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Grant Focus: 
To provided support stipends for students in summer 
internships as a part of the Linked Learning Pathway 
program, Exploring College, Career, and Community 
Options (ECCCO). 

List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served:   
McClymonds, Castlemont, Fremont, Dewey, Rudsdale, Bunche, Rudsdale Newcomer, Street, Sojourner Truth, Oakland 
High, Oakland Tech, Skyline, CCPA, Life Academy, and MetWest High Schools. 

Information Needed School or Department Response 
How will this grant contribute to sustained 
student achievement or academic standards? 

Pathway-linked internships are an essential component of Work-
Based Learning, one of the four pillars of OUSD’s Linked Learning 
approach to High School transformation. 

How will this grant be evaluated for impact 
upon student achievement? 
(Customized data design and technical support are provided at 
1% of the grant award or at a negotiated fee for a community-
based fiscal agent who is not including OUSD’s indirect rate of 
5.56% in the budget.  The 1% or negotiated data fee will be 
charged according to an Agreement for Grant Administration 
Related Services payment schedule.  This fee should be 
included in the grant’s budget for evaluation.) 

Student end of program feedback surveys, Internship Host Site 
evaluations of student performance, longitudinal shifts in student 
attendance, GPA, and graduation rates as compared to 
demographically matched control groups from the same or similar 
schools. 

Does the grant require any resources from the 
school(s) or district? If so, describe. 

This grant will be matched with school and central funding for 
additional student internship stipends as well as staffing that supports 
internship placement processes and summer internship monitoring 
and internship seminar instruction. 

Are services being supported by an OUSD 
funded grant or by a contractor paid through an 
OUSD contract or MOU? 
(If yes, include the district’s indirect rate of 5.56% for all 
OUSD site services in the grant’s budget for administrative 
support, evaluation data, or indirect services.) 

No 

Will the proposed program take students out of 
the classroom for any portion of the school day? 

(OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students 
during the school day to ensure academic attendance 
continuity.) 

No 

OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet 



2 
8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant 
compliance? 

(Include contact’s name, address, phone number, email 
address.) 

Greg Cluster, Coordinator
Work-Based Learning 
Oakland Unified School District 
1000 Broadway, Suite 440, Oakland, CA  94607
510.435.6115 

greg.cluster@ousd.org

Applicant Obtained Approval Signatures: 
Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Principal/Administrator Rebecca Lacocque 8/19/20 

Chief Academic Officer Sondra Aguilera 

Grant Office Obtained Approval Signatures: 
Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Fiscal Officer Lisa Grant-Dawson 

Superintendent Kyla Johnson-Trammell 

11/12/2020

mailto:greg.cluster@ousd.org


1 of 4 

First Amendment -- Oakland Unified School District Rev. April 1, 2020 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF OAKLAND 

AND OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”), is 

effective June 1, 2020 (“effective date”), by and between the CITY OF OAKLAND, a municipal 

corporation (“City“), and Oakland Unified School District, a California public entity 

(“Grantee”), parties to the original grant agreement dated July 1, 2019.   

RECITALS 

This First Amendment is entered into upon the basis of the following facts, understandings 

and intentions of the City and Grantee: 

A. On June 18, 2019, the City Council passed Resolution No. 87753 C.M.S., which

awarded a grant in the amount of $200,000.00 to Grantee for fiscal year 2019-2020 and 

authorized renewal of said grant in fiscal years 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 pending City Council 

approval and fund availability. 

B. On July 1, 2019, the City entered into a one-year grant agreement in the amount of

$200,000.00 with Grantee (“Original Agreement”) for the provision of children and youth-

related programs as described in an attached Scope of Work (Attachment A) and Budget 

(Attachment B).   

C. On May 19, 2020, the City Council passed Resolution No. 88119 C.M.S., which

appropriated additional funding for Grantee to continue providing summer programs for children 

and youth for an additional one year term from June 1, 2020 – May 31, 2021. 

D. The City and Grantee now desire to amend the Original Agreement on the terms and

conditions hereinafter set forth in accordance with Resolution No. 88119 C.M.S. 

E. The Original Agreement and this First Amendment shall hereinafter be collectively

referred to as the “Agreement”. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between the 

undersigned parties that the Original Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. Amended Section 2, Scope of Work.  Section 2 is amended to read:

Grantee agrees to perform the community-related work, services and activities 

(“Work”) set forth in Schedule A-1, Scope of Work, attached hereto.  

Grantee shall designate an individual who shall be responsible for communications 

with the City for the duration of this Agreement. 



2 of 4 

First Amendment -- Oakland Unified School District Rev. April 1, 2020 

2. Amended Section 4, Time for Performance.  Section 4 is amended to read:

The grant term shall be extended for an additional one-year term.  The second 

one-year grant term shall begin June 1, 2020 and shall end May 31, 2021. 

3. Amended Section 5, Grant Funding, Method of Disbursal, Receipts. The first and

second paragraphs of Section 5 are amended to read: 

Grantee shall be paid for the performance of the Work set forth in Schedule A-1 in 

accordance with the program Budget, Schedule B-1, attached hereto and 

incorporated herein.  Payments shall be based on actual eligible costs, fees and 

expenses incurred by Grantee for the Work but shall be “Capped” so as not to 

exceed One Hundred Eighty  Thousand  Dollars and No Cents ($180,000.00 ) for 

this grant term, June 1, 2020 – May 31, 2021.  The total grant amount over the 

entire grant term as extended by this First Amendment (June 1, 2019 – May 31, 

2021) shall not exceed Three Hundred Eighty  Thousand  Dollars and No Cents 

($380,000.00).  Payments shall be due upon completion of the Work or as otherwise 

specified in Schedule A-1 or Schedule B-1.   

Upon execution of this First Amendment, Grantee may be advanced an amount not 

to exceed One Hundred Thirty Five Thousand  Dollars and No Cents ($135,000.00) 

(75% of total First Amendment compensation).  The advance will be offset against 

future invoices of the Grantee.  Upon early termination of this Agreement, Grantee 

shall repay the full amount of the advance to the extent services were not performed. 

4. Amended Section 13(a), Minimum Compensation.  Section 13(a) is amended to read:

As of July 1, 2020, said employees shall be paid an initial hourly wage rate of 

$14.98 with health benefits or $17.19 without health benefits. Grantee agrees to pay 

the rates as upwardly adjusted each year no later than April 1 in proportion to the 

increase at the immediately preceding December 31 over the year earlier level of 

the Bay Region Consumer Price Index as published by the Bureau of Labor 

Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor.  

5. Amended Section 18, Insurance.  Section 18 is amended to read:

Unless a written waiver is obtained from the City’s Risk Manager, Grantee must 

procure and maintain for the duration of this agreement the policies of insurance 

identified in Schedule Q, Insurance Requirements (Revised 9/12/2019), attached 

hereto and incorporated herein. Grantee shall provide proof of insurance, as set forth 

in the attached Schedule Q, prior to execution of this agreement.  

6. Amended Section 27, Litigation and Pending Disputes. Section 27 is changed to read:

Grantee shall promptly give notice in writing to the City of any pending or 

threatened litigation against Grantee arising from or related to Grantee’s Exploring 

College and Career Options (ECCO) program in which the amount claimed is in 

excess of $50,000. Grantee shall disclose, and represents that it has disclosed, any 



3 of 4 

First Amendment -- Oakland Unified School District Rev. April 1, 2020 

and all pending disputes with the City by completing Schedule K, Pending 

Dispute Disclosure, attached hereto and incorporated herein prior to execution of 

this First Amendment.  Failure to disclose pending disputes prior to execution of 

this First Amendment shall be a basis for termination of this Agreement. 

7. Exhibits.  The following Exhibits to the Original Agreement are hereby replaced as set

forth below: 

a. Schedule A, Scope of Services.  Schedule A attached to the Original Agreement is

hereby replaced by Schedule A-1 attached hereto.  All references to Schedule A in the Original 

Agreement are replaced by reference to Schedule A-1 for the duration of this Agreement. 

b. Schedule B, Budget.  Schedule B attached to the Original Agreement is hereby

replaced by Schedule B-1 attached hereto.  All references to Schedule B in the Original 

Agreement are replaced by reference to Schedule B-1 for the duration of this Agreement. 

c. Combined Grant Schedules (Schedule C-1, Schedule K, Schedule N, Schedule N-1,

Schedule P, Schedule V, Oakland’s Minimum Wage Law, Affirmative Action).  The 

Combined Grant Schedules attached to the Original Agreement are replaced by the Combined 

Grant Schedules attached hereto. 

d. Schedule Q, Insurance.  Schedule Q attached to the Original Agreement is replaced

by Schedule Q, Insurance Requirements (Revised 9/12/2019) attached hereto. 

e. Schedule W, Border Wall Prohibition.  Schedule W attached to the Original Agreement

is hereby replaced by Schedule W attached hereto. 

8. Ratification of Agreement.  The Original Agreement, as modified by this First

Amendment, remains in full force and effect, and the parties hereby ratify the same. 

9. Authority.  The persons signing below represent that they have the authority to bind

their respective party, and all necessary board of director’s, shareholders’, partners’, members’, 

city or other approvals have been obtained. 

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE] 



4 of 4 

First Amendment -- Oakland Unified School District Rev. April 1, 2020 

City:  

CITY OF OAKLAND,  

a California municipal corporation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Grantee: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL 

DISTRICT,  

a California public entity  

___________________________________ 

Signature                                        (Date) 

___________________________________ 

Print Name 

___________________________________ 

Title 

_______________________________ 

City Administrator’s Office       (Date)  

_______________________________ 

Department Head                      (Date)  

Approved for form and legality: 

_______________________________ 

City Attorney’s Office              (Date)  

City Resolution No. 88119 

Account No.:    

Business License No. :  

Approved as to form by OUSD Staff Attorney Joanna Powell on 10/2/2020.

12/10/2020

Secretary, BOE

Kyla Johnson-Trammell

________________________________
Jody London, President, BOE    Date

12/10/2020

oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell



File ID Number OAKLAND UNIFIED Introduction Date 
20-0594
5/13/20

Enactment Number SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Enactment Date Communify Schools, Thriving Students 

By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

May 13, 2020 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Lucia Moritz, High School Network Superintendent 
Greg Cluster, Work Based Learning Coordinator 

Grant Agreement - Kids First! - City of Oakland. Oakland Fund for Children and Youth (OFCY) -
High School Linked Learning Office 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Approval by the Board of Education ofa  Grant Agreement between the District and The City of Oakland, in the amount of$200,000.00, to 
provide support stipends for students in summer internships as part of the Link Learning Pathway Program, Exploring College, Career, and 
Community Options (ECCCO) at McClymonds, Castlemont, Fremont, Dewey, Rudsdale, Sojourner Truth, Bunche, Oakland High, 
Oakland Tech, Skyline, Coliseum College Preparatory Academy, and Met West High Schools, for the period of  June I, 2019 through June 
30, 2020, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof and to submit amendments thereto, if any. 

BACKGROUND: 
Grant agreement for select OUSD high schools for the 2019-2020 fiscal year was submitted for funding as indicated in the chart below. 
The Grant Face Sheet and grant application packets are attached. 

Backup 
File I.DH Document Type Recipient Time Period Funding Source Grant Amount 

Included 

20-0594 Yes Grant Oakland Unified School District High Junel,2019- City of Oakland, $200,000.00 
Schools: McClymonds, Castlemont, June 30, 2020 Oakland Fund for 
Fremont, Dewey, Rudsdale, Sojourner Children and Youth 
Truth, Bunche, Oakland High, (OFCY) 
Oakland Tech, Skyline, Coliseum 
College Preparatory Academy, 

Grant's Purpose 

To provide support stipends for 
students in summer internships as 
a part of the Linked Leaming 
Pathway Program, Exploring 
College, Career, and Community 
Options (ECCCO). MetWest High Schools. 

DISCUSSION: 
The district created a Grant Face sheet process to: 

• Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school. 

FISCAL IMP ACT: 
The total amount of grant will be provided to OUSD schools from the funders. 

• Grants valued at: $200,000.00 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval by the Board of Education of  a Grant Agreement for select OUSD high schools for fiscal year 2019-2020, pursuant to the terms 
and conditions thereof and to submit amendments thereto, if any. 

Page 1 of 2 

20-0611
5/13/2020 lf



ATTACHMENTS: 
Grant Face Sheet 
Grant Agreement 

Page2of2 































Approved as to form by Joanna Powell, Staff Attorney.
4/13/2020

_______________________________   5/14/2020
Jody London
President, Board of Education

_______________________________ 5/14/2020
Kyle Johnson-Trammell
Secretary, Board of Education

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London






	21-2632 - Board Memo - Amendment No 2 - Grant Agreement - Kids First City of Oakland - OFCY - HSLLO 
	Board Memo - Grant

	21-2632 - Amendment No 2 - Grant Agreement - Kids First! City of Oakland - OFCY - High School Linked Learning Office
	21-2632 - Board Memo - Amendment No 2 - Grant Agreement - Kids First City of Oakland - OFCY - HSLLO 
	Board Memo - Grant

	21-2632 - Grant Face Sheet - Kids First City of Oakland - OFCY - HSLLO
	21-2632 - Amendment No 2 - Grant Agreement - Kids First! City of Oakland - OFCY - HSLLO
	SECOND AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT
	BETWEEN THE CITY OF OAKLAND
	1. Section 1, Parties and Effective Date, is replaced in its entirety by the following:
	2. Amended Section 2, Scope of Work. Section 2 is amended to read:
	3.  Amended Section 4, Time for Performance. Section 4 is amended to read:
	The time for performance under this Agreement (“Term”) shall be extended for third grant term beginning June 1, 2021 and ending May 31, 2022.
	4.  Amended Section 5, Grant Funding, Method of Disbursal, Receipts. The first and second paragraphs of Section 5 are amended to read:
	8. Amended Section 27, Litigation and Pending Disputes. Section 27 is amended to read:

	21-2632 - HSLLO - City Council Resolution 88678 (OFCY, 6_1_21)
	20-2338 - Amendment No. 1 - Grant Agreement - Kids First! City of Oakland - OFCY - HSLLO
	20-2338 - Grant Board Memo_HS OFCY
	Board Memo - Grant

	20-2338 - Grant Face Amendment No 1 - Grant Agreement - OFCY - HSLLO ECCCO
	20-2338 - OUSD ECCO revised 10.2.2020
	20-0594 Grant Agreement - Kids First! - City of Oakland Oakland Fund for Children and Youth (OFCY) - High School Linked Learning Office





